



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NO.: 171787				
2 ALCOHOL SOLID AMERICAN ACCIDENTAL ACCIDENT	FOR COURT USE ONLY			
NAME: WILLIAM M. NASSAR, ESQ.				
FIRM NAME: WILLIAM M. NASSAR & ASSOCIATES STREET ADDRESS: 1461 FORD STREET, STE. 203				
CITY: REDLANDS STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 92373-3909				
TELEPHONE NO.: (909) 307-2000 FAX NO.: (909) 307-2055	FILED			
E-MAIL ADDRESS: wnassar@nassarlaw.com	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO			
ATTORNEY FOR (name): ROBERT CHARLES GARCIA	SAN BERNARDINO DISTRICT			
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO				
STREET ADDRESS: 247 W. THIRD STREET	FEB 28 2023			
MAILING ADDRESS: 247 W. THIRD STREET				
CITY AND ZIP CODE: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415	O Oi			
BRANCH NAME: SAN BERNARDINO DISTRICT - PROBATE DIVISION	BY Tourney Chan			
ESTATE OF (name): HELEN MARIE GARCIA	BRITTNEY SPEARS, DEPUTY			
DECEDENT				
PETITION FOR Probate of Lost Will and for Letters Testamentary				
Probate of Lost Will and for Letters of Administration	CASE NUMBER:			
with Will Annexed	PR0\$B2300243			
X Letters of Administration				
Letters of Special Administration with general powers X Authorization to Administer Under the Independent	HEARING DATE AND 100 DEPT.:			
Administration of Estates Act with limited authority	MAY 02 2023 S35			
 Publication will be in (specify name of newspaper): American News Publication requested. 				
	936			
2. Petitioner (name each):	his Case is assigned to Dept			
	ses and is subject to CCP 170.6(2)			
requests that a decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. b. (name): ROBERT CHARLES GARCIA (1) executor	be appointed			
(2) administrator with will annexed (3) x administrator (4) special administrator with general powers and Letters issue upon qualification. c. x full limited authority be granted to administer under the Independ d. (1) bond not be required for the reasons stated in item 3e. (2) x \$ bond be fixed. The bond will be furnished	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob.			
(3) x administrator (4) special administrator with general powers and Letters issue upon qualification. c. x full limited authority be granted to administer under the Independ d. (1) bond not be required for the reasons stated in item 3e. (2) x \$ bond be fixed. The bond will be furnished provided by law. (Specify reasons in Attachment 2 if the amount is differenced, § 8482.) (3) \$ in deposits in a blocked account be allowed (Specify institution and location):	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed.			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed.			
(3) x administrator (4) special administrator with general powers and Letters issue upon qualification. c. x full limited authority be granted to administer under the Independ d. (1) bond not be required for the reasons stated in item 3e. (2) x \$ bond be fixed. The bond will be furnished provided by law. (Specify reasons in Attachment 2 if the amount is differenced, § 8482.) (3) \$ in deposits in a blocked account be allowed (Specify institution and location):	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed.			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed.			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed. G. EXHIBIT A ardino County, California			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed. G. EXHIBIT A ardino County, California			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed. G. EXHIBIT A ardino County, California e located at (specify location permitting			
(3)	by an admitted surety insurer or as otherwise rent from the maximum required by Prob. d. Receipts will be filed. BEXHIBIT A ardino County, California e located at (specify location permitting			

ES	TAT	TE OF (name):	HELEN MARIE GARCIA DECEDENT
3.	d.	-	property of the estate (complete in all cases):
		(1) Personal property:	\$ 200,000.00
		(2) Annual gross income from	•
		(a) real property:	\$
		(b) personal property:	\$
		(3) Subtotal (add (1) and (2)):	\$
		(4) Gross fair market value of real prope	
		(5) (Less) Encumbrances:	(\$ <u>167,000.00</u>)
		(6) Net value of real property:	\$ 333,000.00
		(7) Total (add (3) and (6)):	\$ <u>5</u> 33,000.00
	e.		Special administrator is the named executor, and the will waives bond. I have waived bond, and the will does not require a bond. (Affix waiver as Attachment
			have waived bond. (Affix waiver as Attachment 3e(3).)
	_		s a corporate fiduciary or an exempt government agency.
	f.	(1) X Decedent died intestate. (2) Copy of decedent's will dated:	codicil dated (specify for each):
		language documents.) The will and all codicils are all codicils.). (Include typed copies of handwritten documents and English translations of foreignare self-proving (Prob. Code, § 8220). sodicil identified above has been lost. (Affix a copy of the lost will or codicil or a written
			words or their substance in Attachment 3f(3), and state reasons in that attachment Code, § 6124 does not apply.)
	g.	(b) No executor is named in t	rator with will annexed: ned as executor in the will and consents to act. he will. sentative is a nominee of a person entitled to Letters. hment 3g(1)(c).) fill not act because of death declination
		 (2) Appointment of administrator: (a) Petitioner is a person entition. (b) Petitioner is a nominee of (c) Petitioner is related to the (3) Appointment of special admin. (4) Proposed personal representation. 	Attachment 3g(1)(d). Itled to Letters. (If necessary, explain priority in Attachment 3g(2)(a).) a person entitled to Letters. (Affix nomination as Attachment 3g(2)(b).) decedent as (specify): Brother istrator requested. (Specify grounds and requested powers in Attachment 3g(3).) ative would be a successor personal representative.
	h.	Proposed personal representative is a (1) resident of California. (2) nonresident of California (spe 5517 AJ Miller Rd Las Cruces, NM 88011 (3) resident of the United States.	
		(4) nonresident of the United State	es.

ESTATE OF (name):		HELEN MARIE GARCIA DECEDENT CASE NUMBER:
4. 5.	 a. Decedent was survived by (check items (1) or (1) spouse. (2) no spouse as follows: (a) divorced or never married. (b) spouse deceased. (3) registered domestic partner. 	ation of this estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (2), and (3) or (4), and (5) or (6), and (7) or (8)) Fam. Code, § 297.5(c); Prob. Code, §§ 37(b), 6401(c), and 6402.)
	(7) issue of a predeceased child.	
	 (8) x no issue of a predeceased child. b. Decedent was x was not sur decedent but for a legal barrier. (See Prob. Co. 	vived by a stepchild or foster child or children who would have been adopted by de, § 6454.)
6.	(Complete if decedent was survived by (1) a spou spouse, registered domestic partner, or issue. (Ch	se or registered domestic partner but no issue (only a or b apply), or (2) no eck the first box that applies):
	c. Decedent was survived by a grandparer d. Decedent was survived by issue of gran e. Decedent was survived by issue of a pre f. Decedent was survived by next of kin, a g. Decedent was survived by parents of a whom are listed in item 8.	ased parents, all of whom are listed in item 8. It or grandparents who are listed in item 8. Idparents, all of whom are listed in item 8. Ideceased spouse, all of whom are listed in item 8. If of whom are listed in item 8. If of whom are listed in item 8. In oredeceased spouse or issue of those parents, if both are predeceased, all of
7	h. Decedent was survived by no known ne	
1.	(2) died not more than five years before passed to decedent, (If you checke (a) Decedent was survived by issue (b) Decedent was survived by a part (c) Decedent was survived by issue (d) Decedent was survived by nex	
8.	ascertainable by petitioner, of (1) all persons men	ips to decedent, ages, and addresses, so far as known to or reasonably tioned in decedent's will or any codicil, whether living or deceased; (2) all persons all beneficiaries of a trust named in decedent's will or any codicil in which the person.

		DE-111
ESTATE OF (name):	HE	LEN MARIE GARCIA CASE NUMBER:
		DECEDENT
 Name and relationship to decedent 	Age	Address
ROBERT CHARLES GARCIA, Brother	ADULT	5517 AJ Miller Rd Las Cruces, NM 88011
MICHAEL GARCIA, Brother	ADULT	4804 Rail Runner Rd C201 Santa Fe, NM 87507
Continued on Attachment 8.		
9. Number of pages attached: 2		
Date: 2/18/2023 William M. Nassar		
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF ATTORNEY)		(SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY) CRC 2.305(0)
		ed by any one of them (Prob. Code, §§ 7020, 1021; Cal. Rules of Court, rule 7,103).)
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of	the State of Calif	ornia that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date: 2/18/23 ROBERT CHARLES GARCIA (TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PETITIONER)		(SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER CRC 2.305(d)
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PETITIONER)		(SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER)
Signatures of additional petitioners follow last a	ttachment.	,
DE-111 [Rev. July 1, 2017]	PETITION FO	R PROBATE Page 4 of 4 edents Estates

EXHIBIT A DEATH CERTIFICATE



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

351 N. MT. VIEW AVENUE, SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA 92415-0010

Т	NATE FEE HUMBER 1, NAME OF DECEDENT-FROT (GOOD)	2, MIDOLE	E OF DEATH CULTURAL SES, THAT COURS ON ALTERATIONS ANY JOSE 11. LA	ST Garage	LOCAL REGISTRATION MY	NBER
1_	HELEN	MARIE		VRCIA	The Later of the Control of the Cont	CONTRACTOR OF A SECOND
ľ	AVA. ALSO 1010YHH AB — Include Mar AVA (FIRST, MIDOLE, LAST)	.1	05/18/1954	68 Ho	NOTE CHE YEAR SELECT	Mrsden F
	R BIFTH STATE FOR SIGN COUNTRY 10. SOCIAL SECURIT	YMULER 11. EVER MUS. MOVE	O FORCEST, 12 MARTIN BOUT		1/24/2023 FND	
	S. EDUCATION - Highest Land Degree 14/15, WAS DECEDENT HIS PAR	the same of the sa	H an Dack 16, DECEDENT'S	PACE - Up to 3 races may t	and the same of the	
L	DOCTORATE 459 17, USUAL OCCUPATION - Type of work for anost of Ma. DO NOT U		USINESS OR INDUSTRY & 4. PT		amplityment agency, bic.)	19. YEARS IN OCCUPATE
	TEACHER	EDUCA				25
- 10	TO DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE CHANNED AND MACHINE OF INCOMING 100 DECEMBER 10215 AGATE AVENUE					
1.		COUNTY/PROVINCE	23,20° COOE 92359	24. YEARS IN COUNTY	25. STATE/FOREIGN CO.	МІКА
:	24, INFORMAÇT'S HAVIE, RELATIONERS		FORWARD MILLER RD			and pol
_	ROBERT GARCIA, BROTHER	I 29. WOOLE	17 AU MILLEN NO	the second second	2; 14(V) 000 t 1	74"y
,	Part Control of the C	SE MODIE A:	GARC			NM
	SS. NAME OF MOTHER/PAND/IT-FIRST	Se Report	37. LAST (81	KIH NAME)		SIATE HTRIB SE
+	MARY LENA 39. DISPOSITION DATE INVALVELY 40. PLACE OF FINAL DE	POSITION RES. OF ROBE	GALLE RT GARCIA	GOS		CO.
	02/03/2023 5517 AJ MILL	ER RD, LAS CRUCE	S, NM 88011		ે પ્રાહ્મીત	43. LICENSE NUMBER
	CREMATE/TRANSIT/RESIDENCE	▶ NOT EM	- Care att. 1	5 Azs		-,"
	H MALE OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT EMMERSON BARTLETT MEMORI CHAPEL	AL FD698	MICHAEL A		50	02/03/2023
+	CHAPEL FOUND AT RESIDENCE	hiposo	102 IF HOSPITAL BP	CFY CARE ID. FO	HER THUR HOSPITAL BP	CIFY OUR
5		SS OR LOCATION WHEAT FOLKED (See		100 DOA 111 Ho	plot Hone/LTC	X Decaderals O
۱	SAN BERNARDINO 10215 AGA	TE AVENUE			MENTONE	
		il ause, al resigna Bogston violent apo	descriptured deem, DO NOT arts saling the exchange, DO NOT ABBREY	s ferrital querty such WE	Overtand Death	X YES
	MANAGEMET CAUSE OF PENDING Final disease or condition mainling to inchests	44.7				02300691
	Bequestially, Set concidence, If any,				PATT .	OR BIOPEY PERFORMED?
	leading to cause (C) on Line A Enter UNIOERLYSING	12 64		1.17	(CI)	X YES
	CAUSE (discharger Injury that	ANTON	er Victoria de Carres		(ra)	II. LOSED HI DETERMINANO COM
	THE CONTROL OF THE SECULAR TO SECULAR SECU	ಸಂಗೃತಿ ಗಳ⊌್ಲಿಯೆ		Park 19		X vics
	TIZ UTIER STATE CONTINUES CONTINUES TO NO	an oot not head that the direct	CHARGE CATERIAN IN			
ě	112 WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANY CONDITION IN ITS	(At 107 OF 1127 of yes, liet type of operati	on and date)	ž.	1124.00	YES X HO U
ē	THE HOUR, DATE, AND PLACE ELLED FROM THE CAUSES STATED.	115 SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CER	THER.		116. LICENSE NUMBE	ilar. [
3	Decoders Assisted Since Decoded Last Seen Abre : (W near/od/copy (S) near/od/copy			<u> </u>		
	in mach					
	THE COUNTY THAT HEAV OP MONDOWN DOWN TO AT THE HOUR, I	SURE NO PLACE STATE FROM THE CALMES SURE SURES Percing Sures Su	Couldretto	DE NO UN		ANGON 122. HOUR DAT
	123. PLACE OF INJURY & g., henry, construction stay, second of		Colombod	<u>:_</u>	of 2	<u> </u>
	124 DESCRIBE HOW INJUSTY OCCUPACO & versa which serve	Mhhai		The state of		
5						
- CHOUSE OF	185, LOCATION OF OUTURY (Street and number; or location, and	city, and cip				; \ <i>E</i> .
	LYS. SIGNATURE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORONER			HAVE TITLE OF CORONE		ONED
			1/2023 REBE	CCA M LOND	DIA DEL COK	CINEL
	REBECCA M LONDON	D E	7 5 6 62 7 10 6 62		FAX AUTH,	GENSUS TR

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

DATE ISSUED

FEB 0 8 2023

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the VITAL RECORDS SECTION, SAN BERNARDING DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

Trujua a Siguina M.
MICHAELA SEGUEIRA M.D.
COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS

This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved horder displaying the date, seal and signature of Registrar.

